management’s assumptions which could require a material
adjustment to the carrying amount of loans to customers.

Sensitivity of the impairment provision ECL

As noted in the accounting policy (note 3(c)), the critical accounting
assumptions in determining the impairment allowance relating to
ECL, are the determination whether there has been a significant
increase in credit risk and the use of probability weighted forward
looking macroeconomic scenarios. Due to the current Covid-19
environment, there is a lot of uncertainty around macroeconomic
forecasting. To provide a better understanding on the sensitivity of
the credit impairment calculation based on the assumptions made,
the Fund performed sensitivity analysis on the ECL.

First Mortgage Trust Group Investment Fund

25

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2022

9.  LOANS TO CUSTOMERS, IMPAIRMENT ALLOWANCE AND
BAD DEBTS WRITTEN OFF (continued)

(b)  Impairment allowance (continued)

(ii)  Analysis of loans to customers at amortised cost (continued)

Sensitivity of the impairment provision ECL (continued)

The sensitivity reflects the impact on the ECL:

Base % Change Increase
$000’s

Decrease
$000’s

Unemployment As high as
3.1% +/- 1.0% 1,051 (1,051)

Floating
Mortgage Rates

As high as
7.7% +/- 2.0% 548 (548)

Population
Growth

As high as
1.0% +/- 0.1% (50) 50

Consumers
Price Index

As high as
7.4% +/- 1.0% 197 (197)

(c)  Bad debts written off

When a bad debt is written off, the portion of expected credit
losses relating to the debt (if any) is reversed.

Note
31 Mar 2022

$000’s
31 Mar 2021

$000’s

Bad debts written off –
principal 55 12

Bad debts written off –
interest - 36

Total bad debts written off 10b 55 48

10.  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND SHORT TERM
DEPOSITS

(a)  Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances, call deposits,
and short term deposits with a remaining term to maturity of three
months or less.

Cash and cash equivalents 31 Mar 2022
$000’s

31 Mar 2021
$000’s

ANZ Bank New Zealand 146,033 103,767
Bank of New Zealand 33 33
Heartland Bank 4,900 19,885
Total cash and cash equivalents 150,966 123,685

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2022

First Mortgage Trust Group Investment Fund

26

10.  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND SHORT TERM
DEPOSITS (continued)

(b)  Short term deposits

Short term deposits comprise deposits with a remaining term to
maturity of greater than three months but less than twelve months.

Short term deposits 31 Mar 2022
$000’s

31 Mar 2021
$000’s

ANZ Bank New Zealand 28,000 54,221
Bank of New Zealand - 2,300
Heartland Bank 14,663 18,852
Total short term deposits 42,663 75,373

The effective interest rates on deposits held with financial